1Scientific RepoRts | 6:32365 | DOI: 10.1038/srep32365
Rapid and cyclic dust accumulation
during MIS 2 in Central Asia inferred
from loess OSL dating and grain-
size analysis
Yun Li1,2, Yougui Song1, Zhongping Lai3, Li Han4 & Zhisheng An1
Due to lack of reliable proxies from the Westerlies-dominant region, the strength change of Northern

26 m are significantly reversed even when taking into account the dating errors. Independent OSL age models can
be generated by linear interpolation of OSL ages after excluding the two abnormal OSL age.
Figure 1. The UV stream field at 700 h Pa (about 3000 m a.s.l) in Xinjiang, west China based on the National
Centers for Environmental Prediction/National Center for Atmospheric Research reanalysis: (a) January, and
(b) July. The results indicate that the Ili Basin is controlled by the Westerlies all through the year. The UV stream
field was gengerated using GrADS 2.0 software (http://grads.iges.org/grads/).
Sample Depth U Th K
Water
content Dose rate ED value OSL age
No (m) (ppm) (ppm) (%) (%) (Gy/ka) (Gy) (ka)
XEBLK-0 0 2.966 12.92 2.197 15 ±  5 3.68 ±  0.31 1.68 ±  0.1 0.46 ±  0.05
XEBLK-2 2 4.984 12.33 1.803 15 ±  5 3.74 ±  0.31 37.67 ±  0.98 10.07 ±  0.87
XEBLK-4 4 2.876 10.83 1.723 15 ±  5 3.01 ±  0.26 35.6 ±  1.63 11.84 ±  1.16
XEBLK-6 6 3.373 11.19 1.981 15 ±  5 3.34 ±  0.29 50.8 ±  1.84 15.23 ±  1.4
XEBLK-8 8 3.009 11.92 1.745 15 ±  5 3.08 ±  0.29 53.43 ±  2.45 16.46 ±  1.65
XEBLK-10 10 3.583 10.92 1.564 15 ±  5 2.99 ±  0.26 52.27 ±  1.83 17.49 ±  1.65
XEBLK-12 12 3.372 10.7 2.057 15 ±  5 3.32 ±  0.3 61.86 ±  2.42 18.30 ±  1.81
XEBLK-14 14 3.745 13.1 1.993 15 ±  5 3.47 ±  0.3 67.96 ±  2.13 19.33 ±  1.77
XEBLK-16 16 3.06 11.72 2.066 15 ±  5 3.31 ±  0.31 67.0 ±  2.25 20.25 ±  1.99
XEBLK-18 18 3.506 12.64 1.543 15 ±  5 3.04 ±  0.26 63.9 ±  4.51 21.0 ±  2.34
XEBLK-20 20 3.285 9.809 1.698 15 ±  5 2.92 ±  0.26 59.58 ±  2.8 21.95 ±  2.34
XEBLK-22 22 2.797 11.24 1.689 15 ±  5 2.88 ±  0.27 66.1 ±  3.02 22.93 ±  2.4
XEBLK-24 24 2.894 11.13 1.944 15 ±  5 3.11 ±  0.29 68.57 ±  3.21 22.05 ±  2.28*
XEBLK-26 26 2.914 10.46 1.858 15 ±  5 2.95 ±  0.27 49.6 ±  0.8 16.8 ±  1.5*
XEBLK-28 28 2.991 11.67 1.793 15 ±  5 3.13 ±  0.29 81.0 ±  3.18 26.63 ±  2.70
XEBLK-30 30 3.256 12.07 1.479 15 ±  5 2.87 ±  0.26 83.4 ±  3.34 29.04 ±  2.85
Table 1.  Summary of dosimetry and OSL ages at XEBLK section.
3Scientific RepoRts | 6:32365 | DOI: 10.1038/srep32365